rates are often in conjunction with some other underlying risk factors. Positions in such structured products and derivatives
are broken down into underlying factors for identification of the interest rate risk type.

The Bank has system capabilities to measure the interest rate sensitive gaps across tenors considering the repricing nature
of all its assets and liabilities. The sensitivity analysis i.e. the impact of a parallel shift in the interest rate curves on the Net
Interest Income (NII) and Equity is ascertained and presented to ALCO for review on a monthly basis. Hedging decisions
required to mitigate this risk, if any, are decided and approved by ALCO and executed by Treasury.

The following table estimates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in interest rates on the Bank’s income statement.
The sensitivity of the income statement is the effect of the assumed changes (whether increase or decrease) in interest rates
on the net interest income for one year, based on the interest rate sensitive assets and financial liabilities, denominated in
various currencies, held at 31 December 2015 and 2014, with all other variables held constant.

Currency AED USD EUR GBP Others

Assumed change in interest rates 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50%

Impact on net interest income from
increase in interest rates:

2015 (AED 000) 30,872 35,810 1,956 (284) (1,886)
2014 (AED 000) 38,728 18,903 (1,581) 761 8,446

Impact on net interest income from
decrease in interest rates:

2015 (AED 000) (30,872) (35,810) (1,956) 284 1,886
2014 (AED 000) (38,728) (18,903) 1,581 (761) (8,446)

(Amounts in brackets reflect decreases in net interest income)

32RISK MANAGEMENT continued

32.3 Overview of Enterprise Risk Management Process continued
32.3.3	 Interest rate risk in the banking book

32RISK MANAGEMENT continued

32.3 Overview of Enterprise Risk Management Process continued
32.3.2	 Liquidity risk and funding management continued

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTSNOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31
 D

EC
EM

BE
R

20
15

31
 D

EC
EM

BE
R

20
15

119 120

31 December 201531 December 2015

The sensitivity of equity is calculated by revaluing interest rate sensitive available for sale financial assets, including the effect
of any associated hedges, and swaps designated as cash flow hedges, for the effects of the assumed changes in interest
rates.  At 31 December 2015 and 2014, the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on equity is as follows:

Currency   USD EUR KWD SGD AED

Assumed change in interest rates   0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50%

Impact on equity from increase in
interest rates:

  2015 (AED 000)   (187,919) (32,238) (142) (439) (120)
  2014 (AED 000)   (169,363) (955) (426) (1,198) (111)

Impact on equity from decrease in
interest rates:

  2015 (AED 000)   187,919 32,238 142 439 (120)
  2014 (AED 000)   169,363 955 426 1,198 111

32.3.4	 Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value and future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in market
variables such as foreign exchange rates (currency risk), equity, bonds and prices for other investment instruments (equity
price risk).

Market risk is managed through an effective control framework with three levels of defense. The first level is the Treasury Group
that carries out the business in line with comprehensive limit structure on exposures across products and desks (exposure
limits), sensitivities (risk limits) as well as stop loss limits. The second level of defense is the Market Risk management unit

[…]

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair values of financial instruments. The Bank is exposed to interest rate risk as a
result of mismatches or gaps in the amounts of interest rate sensitive assets and interest rate sensitive liabilities and off balance sheet instruments that mature or reprice in a given period.
Interest rate risks in the Bank are managed under a framework comprising Risk Governance and Risk Appetite. The Risk Governance includes the ALM policy (approved by the Board) within
the ambit of ERM policy framework. The Bank uses a combination of duration gap analysis and scenario analysis pertaining to impact of changes in interest rates on Net Interest Income and
Value of Equity to manage these risks which are reviewed and monitored by ALCO.

Interest rate risk is also assessed by measuring the impact of defined movements in interest yield curves on the Bank’s net interest income. The following impact on the net interest income
and regulatory capital is for the year in case of an immediate and permanent movement in interest yield curves.

Shift in Yield Curves Net Interest Income Regulatory Capital

+200 basis point  265,872  (617,560)

-200 basis point  (265,872)  617,560

The above interest rate sensitivities are illustrative only and adopt simplified scenarios. The sensitivities do not incorporate actions that could be taken by management to mitigate the effect
of interest rate movements.

10 INTEREST RATE RISK IN THE BANKING BOOK
All numbers in AED 000s

150

151 152

UAE Companies and Individuals 87.2% Foreign Investors 10.8% GCC (ex-UAE 2.0%)

As of 31 December 2015, FGB’s share capital stood at AED 4,500,000,000 divided into 4,500,000,000 shares at AED 1 each.

Date Event
22/04/2015 Q1’2015 Financial Results Announcement
26/07/2015 Q2/H1’2015 Financial Results Announcement
27/10/2015 Q3/9M’2015 Financial Results Announcement
15/09/2015 FGB Analyst & Investor Day 2015
31/01/2016 FY2015 Financial Results Announcement
06/03/2016 Annual General Meeting
15/03/2016 Ex-Dividend Date

Listing date 2002
Exchange Abu Dhabi
Symbol FGB
ISIN AEF000201010
Number of shares outstanding 4,500,000,000